

No. 19-60632

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi (No. 3:17-CV-791)

**LOUISIANA AND TEXAS' *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MISSISSIPPI**

Jeff Landry
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elizabeth B. Murrill
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Shae McPhee
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. *COTTON* WAS RIGHTLY DECIDED..... 7

 II. THE INTERVENING-ENACTMENT RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
 SUPREME COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE. 13

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	passim
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	passim
<i>Ariana M. v. Humana Health Plan of Tex., Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Chen v. City of Hous.</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8, 10
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 8
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4, 8
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	passim
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	1, 11

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	1, 11
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Molpus</i> , 578 So. 2d 624 (Miss. 1991)	9
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 2012-0375 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/2/13), 122 So. 3d 1028	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)	8, 10
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	10

Other Authorities

Records of the Louisiana Constitutional Convention of 1973: Convention Transcripts, Vol. 7, pp. 1184–89 (La. Constitutional Convention Records Commission 1977)	16
Three Dog Night, <i>One</i> , on THREE DOG NIGHT (Dunhill 1969)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Louisiana Constitution article I, § 3	11, 12, 15
Louisiana Constitution article I, § 12	11, 12, 15
Mississippi Constitution article XII, § 241	3, 4, 7, 9
Texas Constitution article I, § 3a	11
